


















 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF NATIONAL STEERING COMMITTEE ON 

RASHTRIYA GOKUL MISSION (RGM) HELD ON 7TH SEPTEMBER 2021  

 

The meeting of National Steering Committee of Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM) was 

held under the Chairmanship of the Secretary, AHD through Video-Conferencing on 7th 

September 2021 at 4 PM.  List of participants is attached at annexure-I.  

At the outset, the Chairman welcomed  the participants. It was followed by agenda-wise 

presentation by the Joint Commissioner, Dr. Bhushan Tyagi to deliberate on each of the 

projects submitted for consideration of National Steering Committee. 

Agenda No. 1 

Implementation accelerated Breed Improvement Programme using sex 

sorted semen 

1.1 The detailed objectives and proposal were explained it was mentioned that Sex 

Sorted semen doses will be used for getting 43 lakh assured pregnancies, 

leading to birth of 39 lakh female calves. Implementation of the project will be 

monitored by National Dairy Development Board.  

 

1.2 After detailed discussions, it was decided by the NSC that a separate meeting 

will be conducted for this agenda with the revision and resubmission of the 

proposal. 

 

 

Agenda Point No. 2  

 

Proposals submitted by the State of Tripura seeking assistance for establishment 

of Liquid Nitrogen Plants and establishment of AI training Institute 

 

2.1 State Government of Tripura submitted two proposals under Rashtriya Gokul a) 

Installation of 3 medium liquid nitrogen plants for 3 districts in Tripura (West 

Tripura, North Tripura and Gomati District) with the total project cost of Rs 

2475.00 lakh  and  b) Establishment of modern AI training Centre with the total 

project cost of Rs 550 lakh. Projects had been appraised by the division as per 

the present market rates of the liquid nitrogen plant and approval for Rs 1175 

lakh was sought for establishment of LN2 plants and Rs 330 lakh for establishing 

AI training Centre. 

 

2.2   After detailed deliberations, the NSC approved a) the proposal for establishment 

of liquid nitrogen plants with an allocation of Rs 1175 Lakh  and b) proposal for 

establishment of AI training institute with an allocation of Rs. 330 lakh as –per 

details given at Annexure-II (a) and Annexure-II (b) .  

 

 



 

 

Agenda No.3 

 

Proposal submitted by the State of Andhra Pradesh for establishment of 

MAITRIs 

 

3.1 State submitted proposal for establishment of 5098 MAITRs under RGM during 

2021-22 with a financial requirement of Rs 4129.38 lakh.  

 

3.2  After detailed discussions, NSC approved the project for establishment of 2500 

MAITRIs under RGM with an allocation of Rs. 2025 lakh as per details given at 

Annexure-III. 

 

Agenda No.4 

 

Revision in the AI charges under NAIP-III 

 

4.1 It was mentioned that PSC during its meeting held on 20.07.2021 has approved 

implementation of NAIP-III for covering 3 crore bovines through AI with an 

allocation of Rs 1097.18 Cr  with the provision of procurement of semen doses at 

the rate Rs 25/dose including cost of liquid nitrogen, semen storage, 

transportation  & AI consumables. Since participating State SIA's viz. Rajasthan, 

Telangana and Uttarakhand have expressed their financial distress due to  low 

cost of semen owing to increase in transportation and consumables cost and 

have requested to revise the rates, the division has verified with the prevailing 

market rates and has proposed to raise the cost of procurement of semen doses 

and other consumables from Rs 25/ dose to Rs 40/ dose without changing total 

project cost approved for implementation of the project by Project Sanctioning 

Committee. 

 

4.2 After detailed discussion, NSC approved the revised cost for procurement of 

semen doses & other consumables including transportation with the rate of Rs  

40/dose under NAIP III  as per details given at Annexure-IV a & b. 

 

Agenda No.5 

 

    Project Gir Varanasi 

 

5.1 Approval for Rs 3645.00 lakh was sought  for  implementation of Project over a 

duration of 5 years for inducting 150 Gir cows, AI with sex sorted semen of Gir 

breed of cattle and Murrah breed of buffalo for getting assured pregnancy and 

for using IVF technology for getting assured pregnancy. It was mentioned that 

the project will be implemented by NDDB. 

 

5.2  After detailed discussion, NSC approved the proposal with an allocation of Rs 

3645 lakh to Varanasi for 5 years. As per details given at Annexure V.    

 

 



 

 

Agenda No.6 

 

Supplementary proposal from Uttarakhand under NDLM 

 

6.1 Ratification of NSC for raising the cost of the Pilot project in Uttarakhand under 

NDLM from Rs.271.66 lakh to Rs.327.53 lakh (including supplementary proposal of 

Rs 55.87 lakh) was sought from National Steering Committee. 

 

6.2 NSC approved for raising the cost of the Pilot project in Uttarakhand under NDLM to 

Rs.327.53 lakh (including supplementary proposal of Rs 55.87 lakh). The detailed 

financial implications for the supplementary proposal are mentioned at Annexure 

VI.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

ANNEXURE-I 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS OF PROJECT SANCTIONING COMMITTEE MEETING OF 

RASHTRIYA GOKUL MISSION HELD 7TH SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

DAHD 

1. Shri Atul Chaturvedi, Secretary (AHD), Govt. of India- Chairman 

2. Smt Varsha Joshi, Joint Secretary (C&DD), DAHD,  

3. Shri D. K. Chaudhary, Director, Finance 

4. Dr Bhushan Tyagi, Joint Commissioner  DAHD 

5. Dr B. Rajasree,  Assistant Commissioner,  DAHD 

6. Dr Adhiraj Mishra, Livestock Officer 

 

ICAR 

1. Dr B. N. Tripathi, DDG Animal Sciences, ICAR, Krishi Bhawan New Delhi 

2. Dr M. S. Chauhan, Director NDRI, Karnal 

 

 

 NDDB 

1. Dr Meenesh Shah, Chairman, NDDB, Anand, Gujarat 

2. Dr R. O. Gupta, General Manager, Animal Breeding NDDB Anand, Gujarat 

   

State 

 

1. Shri T.S Jawahar IAS., Additional Chief Secretary Government of Tamil Nadu 
2. Shri Sudhir Garg, Principal Secretary, Animal Husbandry, Government of Uttar         
           Pradesh 
3. Dr Falguni Thakkar, Director Animal Husbandry, Government of Gujarat 
4. Dr. Arvind  Kumar, CEO, UPLDB 
5. Dr A. Chinnusamy, Chief Executive officer, Tamil Nadu Livestock Development  
           Agency 
6. Dr Monideep Das, Manager, Assam Livestock Development Agency Animal  
           Husbandry Department Assam 
 

 

  

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure-II a 

 

Agenda 2. Financial implications for establishment of 3 Liquid Nitrogen Plants in 

Tripura 

 

S  

No 

Item Unit cost Phy Fin  

(Rs. in 

Lakh) 

Remarks 

1  Cost of 3 

medium size 

LN plant  

300 lakh/ 

plant ( >20 

LN/hr)  

3 900.00 20 lts per hrs plant will be 

sufficient to the State to 

LN requirement of the 

district. This is automatic 

plant and 500 lts of LN is 

produced per day  this is 

sufficient to perform 1000 

AIs / day  

2.   Cost of gen 

set  

25 lakh/ Gen 

set  

3 75.00 50 KVA Gen set will be 

sufficient; cost of gen set 

is assessed as per 

current market rates  

3.  Cost of civil 

works, office 

building, land . 

electrification, 

etc  

-   200.00 Construction of office 

building is not a part of 

establishment of LN 

plant. Land development 

cost to be made available 

by the State Government  

 Total    1175  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure II b 

 

Agenda 2 Financial Implication for establishing AI Training Institute at Tripura  

 

S  No Item Unit cost Fin 

( Rs. in Lakh) 

1.  Seminar hall, necessary audio 

video aids and other items  

Rs 3000/ sq ft  60.00 

2  Conference hall, along with 

furniture and fixture  

Rs 3000/ sq ft  60 

3  Smart classroom, furniture and 

fixture  

Rs 3000/ sq ft  10 

4  Civil works for office building, 

dining hall, water facility, furniture 

etc  

Rs 3000/ sq ft  100.00 

5  Hostel (60 seats), water facility, 

furniture etc.  

Rs 3000/ sq ft  100.00 

 Total  330.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure III 

 

Agenda No. 3.  

 

Establishment of MAITRIs - Andhra Pradesh for 2021-22 

 

Item  Phy Funds approved  

2021-22 

(Rs. in lakh ) 

Training of  MAITRIs  2500 775.00 

Equipments  2500 1250.00 

Total   2025.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Annexure IV a 

Agenda IV Revision in AI charges under NAIP III 

S. No. 

A 

Item Total 
expenditure 
( Rs. in Cr) 

1 Cost of Semen doses including consumables, transportation and storage 

@ Rs. 40/per A.I 

311.71 

2 Incentive to  private AI technicians @ Rs 50 per AI  including data 

uploading on INAPH 

196.58 

3 Incentives to all A.I  technicians ( both Govt and private) @ Rs. 200/- for 

achieving conception at 1st A.I and Rs. 100/-  with 2nd A.I . 

385.93 

4 Incentive to private AI technicians after birth of each calf @ Rs 100 per 

calf including data uploading on INAPH per district 

150.09 

5 Two data entry operators on  consolidated salary of Rs. 10000/-month on 

short time basis   for 10 months per district// Data entry charges 

9.98 

6 Contingency grant  @ Rs. 5.00 Lakh/ district  for publicity at village and 

district level ( wall writing, Banners, leaflets, pamphlets etc), monitoring of 

progress , storage and transportation of semen doses & AI consumables 

24.95 

7 Parentage testing  @ 10 calves born / district @ Rs.3400 per calf  1.70 

8 Awareness programme at State level @ Rs.5 lakh  1.05 

9 Total for 499 districts (A) 1081.99 

B NER A.I program   

10 Incentives to all A.I  technicians ( both Govt and private) @ Rs. 200/- for 

achieving conception at 1st A.I and Rs. 100/-  with 2nd A.I . 

3.88 

11 Two  data entry operator on  consolidated salary of Rs.10000/-month on 

short time basis   for 10 months per district/ Data entry charges 

1.96 

12 Contingency grant  @ Rs. 5.00 Lakh/ district  for publicity at village and 

district level ( wall writing, Banners, leaflets, pamphlets etc), monitoring of 

progress , storage and transportation of semen doses & AI consumables 

4.90 

13 Parentage testing  @ 10 calves born / district @ Rs.3400 per calf  0.33 

14 Awareness programme at State level @ Rs. 5 lakh  0.40 

15 Total   NER  States (B)  98 districts (Funds had already been 

released  for  doorstep AI under NER A.I program)  

11.47 

16 Total  A + B 1093.46 

17 Awareness campaign at Central level  3.41 

18 Hiring  of manpower  4 technical consultants on  consolidated salary of @ 
Rs. 50,000/-per month ( 3 vets  for monitoring of INAPH and 1 
Management  consultant  for monitoring of project) on short term basis for 
one year.  

0.24 

19 Three DEO’s  on  consolidated salary of Rs. 18000/-month on short time 

basis  (one year )  

0.06 

 Total Project cost  for  597 districts 1097.17 



 

 

Annexure IV b 

Statewise  Expenditure Statement NAIP III ( Non NER States)                                                                             (Rs. in lakh) 

S. 
No 

States/UT's 

No.  
 of  

distric
ts 

 
Target 
no.of 

animal
s 

 ( lakh) 

No.of A.I 
to be 

perform
ed 

Total 
No.of A.I 

to be 
perform

ed  @ 
2.5  A.I / 
animal  ( 

lakh) 

No.of 
seme

n 
doses 
reqd 
+5% 
extra  

( lakh) 

Cost of 
semen 

doses incl 
consumable

s 
transportati

on and 
Storage @ 

Rs. 40/ dose 

Incentiv
es on A.I 
to  PVT. 
A.I. tech 

@ Rs. 
50/A.I  

& 
Rs.100/- 
for NER 
and hilly 

States 

Incentive
s @ Rs. 

200/-  for 
achieving 
concepti

on at 
first AI   

 ( all 
AIT's) 

Incentive
s @ Rs. 

100/-for  
achieving 
concepti
on at 2nd  

AI   
 ( all 

AIT's) 

Incentiv
es on 
calf 

born to 
Pvt. 

A.I. tech 
@ Rs. 

100/Calf 
born 

Hiring of  2 
DEOs on 

consolidat
ed basis @ 

Rs. 
10000/-

per month 
for 10 

months  
per 

district/Da
ta entry 
charges 

Contingency 
grant  @ Rs. 5 

lakhs/- per 
district for 
publicity at 
village and 

district level (wall 
writing, Banners 

etc) monitoring of 
progress , storage 
,transportation of 
semen doses & AI 

consumables  

Parentage 
testing for 

10 
calves/distr

ict @ 
Rs.3400/cal
f ( for both  
dam & Calf 
samples @ 
Rs. 1700/ 

calf and Rs. 
1700 for 

dam both) 

Awareness 
programme 

at State level 
@ Rs.5 lakh   

Total 
expendit

ure 
(Rs. in 
lakh) 

 

1 

Andhra 

Pradesh 9 13.88 41.64 34.7 36.4 1457.4 867.5 971.6 832.8 694.0 18.0 45.00 3.06 5.0 4894  

2 
Bihar 

38 

18.38
0 55.14 46.0 48.2 1929.9 1148.8 1286.6 1102.8 919.0 76.0 190.00 12.92 5.0 6671  

3 
Chattisgar
h 27 3.46 10.38 8.7 9.1 363.3 216.3 242.2 207.6 173.0 54.0 135.00 9.18 5.0 1406  

4 Gujarat 21 14.09 42.27 35.2 37.0 1479.5 880.7 986.3 845.4 704.5 42.0 105.00 7.14 5.0 5056  

5 Goa 2 0.17 0.51 0.4 0.4 17.9 10.6 11.9 10.2 8.5 4.0 10.00 0.68 5.0 79  

6 Haryana 5 4.14 12.43 10.4 10.9 435.0 258.9 290.0 248.6 207.1 10.0 25.00 1.70 5.0 1481  

7 

Himachal 

Pradesh 12 5.42 16.27 13.6 14.2 569.5 678.0 379.7 325.5 271.2 24.0 60.00 4.08 5.0 2317  

8 

 

UTJammu 
& Kashmir  20 4.60 13.80 11.5 12.1 483.0 575.0 322.0 276.0 230.0 40.0 100.00 6.80 5.0 2038  

9 Ladakh 2 0.01 0.04 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.6 4.0 10.00 0.68 5.0 24  

10 Jharkhand 24 10.00 30.00 25.0 26.3 1050.0 833.3 700.0 600.0 666.7 48.0 120.00 8.16 5.0 4031  

11 Karnataka 17 12.40 37.20 31.0 32.5 1301.9 774.9 867.9 743.9 619.9 34.0 85.00 5.78 5.0 4438  

12 

Madhya 
Pradesh 51 17.24 51.72 43.1 45.3 1810.1 1077.5 1206.8 1034.4 862.0 102.0 255.00 17.34 5.0 6370  

13 

Maharasht
ra 33 23.29 69.86 58.2 61.1 2445.0 1455.4 1630.0 1397.2 1164.3 66.0 165.00 11.22 5.0 8339  

14 Odisha 30 15.00 45.00 37.5 39.4 1575.0 937.5 1050.0 900.0 750.0 60.0 150.00 10.20 5.0 5438  



 

 

15 Punjab 22 17.69 53.07 44.2 46.4 1857.6 1105.7 1238.4 1061.5 884.6 44.0 110.00 7.48 5.0 6314  

16 Rajasthan 33 23.55 70.64 58.9 61.8 2472.2 1471.6 1648.2 1412.7 1177.3 66.0 165.00 11.22 5.0 8429  

17 
Tamil 
Nadu 13 13.95 41.84 34.9 36.6 1464.3 871.6 976.2 836.7 697.3 26.0 65.00 4.42 5.0 4947  

18 Telangana 32 5.00 15.00 12.5 13.1 525.0 312.5 350.0 300.0 250.0 64.0 160.00 10.88 5.0 1977  

19 

Uttar 
Pradesh 75 69.31 207.93 173.3 181.9 7277.6 4331.9 4851.7 4158.6 3465.5 150.0 375.00 25.50 5.0 24641  

20 

Uttarakha
nd 13 4.30 12.89 10.7 11.3 451.3 537.3 300.9 257.9 214.9 26.0 65.00 4.42 5.0 1863  

21 

West 
Bengal  20 20.99 62.97 52.5 55.1 2204.0 1311.9 1469.3 1259.4 1049.5 40.0 100.00 6.80 5.0 7446  

  
Total  

499 296.87 890.60 742.16 
     

779.27 31170.87 
 

19657.58 20780.58 17811.93     15009.94 998.00 2495.00 169.66 105.00 108199  
 

 

 

 

S. 
No 

States/UT's 
No.  
 of  

districts 

 
Target 
no.of 

animals 
( lakh) 

Total No.of 
A.I to be 

performed  
@ 3  A.I / 
animal  ( 

lakh)* 

Conceptio
n with 1st 

 A.I 
 ( 35%) 

Concept
ion 2nd 

 A. 
I ( 30%) 

Concept
ion 3rd  

A.I  
(28%) 

Incentives 
@ Rs. 

200/-  for 
achieving 

conception 
at first AI   

 ( all AIT's) 

Incentiv
es @ Rs. 

100/-  
for  

achievin
g 

concepti
on at 

2nd  AI   
 ( all 

AIT's) 

Hiring of  2 
DEOs on 

consolidated 
basis @ Rs. 
10000/-per 

month for 10 
months  per 
district/Data 
entry charges 

Contingency grant  
@ Rs. 5 lakhs/- per 
district for publicity 

at village and district 
level (wall writing, 

Banners etc) 
monitoring of 

progress , storage 
,transportation of 
semen doses & AI 

consumables  

Parentage 
testing for 10 
calves/district 

@ 
Rs.3400/calf ( 
for both  dam 

& Calf 
samples @ Rs. 
1700/ calf and 

Rs. 1700 for 
dam both) 

Aware
ness 

progra
mme 

at 
State 
level 
 @ 

Rs.5 
lakh 

Total 
expend

iture 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 14 0.010 0.03 0.004 0.006 0.008 0.71 0.61 28.0 70.00 4.76 5.0 109 

2 Assam 33 1.940 5.82 0.679 1.164 1.630 135.80 116.40 66.0 165.00 11.22 5.0 499 

3 Manipur 9 0.065 0.20 0.023 0.039 0.055 4.55 3.90 18.0 45.00 3.06 5.0 80 

4 Meghalaya 11 0.103 0.31 0.036 0.062 0.087 7.21 6.18 22.0 55.00 3.74 5.0 99 

5 Mizoram 8 0.022 0.07 0.008 0.013 0.019 1.57 1.34 16.0 40.00 2.72 5.0 67 

6 Nagaland 11 0.097 0.29 0.034 0.058 0.081 6.79 5.82 22.0 55.00 3.74 5.0 98 

7 Sikkim 4 0.084 0.25 0.029 0.050 0.071 5.88 5.04 8.0 20.00 1.36 5.0 45 

8 Tripura 8 0.660 1.98 0.231 0.396 0.554 46.20 39.60 16.0 40.00 2.72 5.0 150 

  NER Total* 98 2.98 8.94 1.044 1.789 2.504 208.71 178.89 196.00 490.00 33.32 40.00 1147 

(* For NER  States,  Fund has already  been released under  NER A.I  Program for certain components) 



 

 

 

 

Annexure –V 

 

Agenda No. 5  Financial implications under Project Gir Varanasi   

 

S. 

No.  

Component  Approximate 

Unit cost in Rs  

   Phy    Fin 

(Rs. in lakh)   

for 5 yrs  

1.  AI with sex sorted semen of 

Gir breed of cattle  for getting 

assured pregnancy 20000  

pregnancies annually  

Subsidy per 

pregnancy Rs 

750  

20000 750 

2.  AI with sex sorted semen of 

Murrah breed of buffalo 

getting 20000 assured 

pregnancies annually  

Subsidy per 

pregnancy Rs 

750  

20000 750 

4.  Cost to manpower, incentive 

to AITI, AI consumables  

-  1430.00 

3.  Induction of Gir Cows 150 per 

year for 3 years  

Rs 1 lakh per 

cow  

150/yr 450.00 

4.  Using IVF technology for 

getting assured pregnancy 

5000 pregnancies  

Incentive to 

farmers @ Rs 

5000/pregnancy  

5000 250 

5.  Cow and calf show extension 

activities;  organization of 

fertility camps, milk yield 

competition  

  10 

6.  Monitoring of the project by 

SIA  

  5.00 

 Total    3645.00 

 

  



 

 

Annexure VI 

 

Agenda No. 6  Supplementary proposal on Pilot Project under National Digital Livestock 

Mission (NDLM) in Uttarakhand 

 

S. 

No  

Proposed activity  

Financial 
allocation  
(Rs.  in lakh)  

Activities to be covered  

1  Contingency  13.58  For    meeting    all    contingency,  
miscellaneous expenses, incl. furnishing of 
NDLM office at Directorate, Civil repair work 
and other expenses for Pilot lab at Govt 
Veterinary Hospital, Doiwala proposed for 
establishment of Pilot lab and Wi-Fi device for 
internet connectivity.  

2  Additional amount for  

meeting the pay of DEO's  
22.29  

Allowed as per labour Law, for EPF  
Contribution, GST, Other Service 
charges  

3  Hiring of manpower  
20.00  To meet  the expenditure towards  payment to 

Consultants for effective implementation of the 
project.  
1.  Appointing an Advisor on consolidated pay 
as per GFR rule 2017.  
2. Raising the consolidated pay of two 
consultants hired under pilot project from Rs. 
50000/- to Rs. 70000/-per month/ consultant  
for the project period.  

TOTAL  55.87   

 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF NATIONAL STEERING COMMITTEE ON 

RASHTRIYA GOKUL MISSION (RGM) HELD ON 13th SEPTEMBER 2021  

 

The meeting of National Steering Committee of Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM) was 

held under the Chairmanship of the Secretary, AHD on 13th September 2021 at 5:45 

PM.  List of participants is at Annexure-I.  

2. At the outset, the Chairman welcomed the participants. It was mentioned that 

during the NSC meeting held on 7th September 2021 it was decided that the agenda 

for implementation of accelerated breed improvement programme shall be revised 

and submitted before NSC during its next meeting. Now division has revised the 

project  and brief presentation was made on the revised project on implementation of 

accelerated breed improvement programme using sex sorted semen. During 

presentation detailed objectives of the proposal were explained it was mentioned 

that Sex Sorted semen doses will be used for getting 43 lakh assured pregnancies, 

leading to birth of 39 lakh female calves. Implementation of the project will be 

monitored by National Dairy Development Board.  

 

3. During discussion AS&FA mentioned that AI technicians taking up artificial 

insemination with sex sorted semen may not be disinsentivised otherwise AI 

technicians will be more interested in taking AI with traditional unsex sorted semen.     

 

4. After detailed discussion it was decided to approve implementation of 

accelerated breed improvement programme using sex sorted semen. It was decided 

that additional incentive to both private and Government AI technicians for attaining 

conception at 1st AI to be raised from Rs 150 to Rs 300 and additional incentive for 

attaining conception at 2nd conception to be raised from Rs 100 to Rs 150 in order to 

remove disparity in incentives to AI technicians.  NSC also directed the cattle division 

to hold discussion with the States using sex sorted semen on incentivisation of AI 

technicians using sex sorted semen. The detail of the proposal as approved by NSC 

is given at Annexure-II A to II C. 

 

5. A meeting was held with the State of Maharashtra and Uttarakhand on 

14.9.2021 and both the States agreed to the proposal of DAHD regarding 

incentivization of AI technicians using sex sorted semen.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE-I 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS OF PROJECT SANCTIONING COMMITTEE MEETING 

OF RASHTRIYA GOKUL MISSION HELD 13th SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

DAHD 

1. Shri Atul Chaturvedi, Secretary (AHD), Govt. of India- Chairman 

2. Shri Sanjiv Kumar, Additional Secretary & Financial Adviser 

3. Smt Varsha Joshi, Joint Secretary (C&DD), DAHD,  

4. Shri D. K. Chaudhary, Deputy Secretary, Finance 

5. Dr Bhushan Tyagi, Joint Commissioner  DAHD 

6. Dr B. Rajasree,  Assistant Commissioner,  DAHD 

7. Dr Adhiraj Mishra, Livestock Officer 

 

ICAR 

1. Dr Amrish Tyagi, ADG AP&N, ICAR, Krishi Bhawan New Delhi 

2. Dr M. S. Chauhan, Director NDRI, Karnal 

 

 

 NDDB 

1. Dr Meenesh Shah, Chairman, NDDB, Anand, Gujarat 

2. Dr R. O. Gupta, General Manager, Animal Breeding NDDB Anand, Gujarat 

   

State 

 

1. Shri Sachindra Pratap Singh, IAS, Commissioner, Animal Husbandry 

Government of Maharashtra 

2. Dr Parkale, Additional Commissioner, Animal Husbandry Department, 

Government of Maharashtra  

3. Dr Prem Kumar, Director Animal Husbandry Government of Uttarakhand 

4. Dr Puneet Kumar, Incharge Semen Station, Shyamput Rishikesh Uttarakhand 

 

  



Annexure-IIA 

Details of the activities of the project and Funds requirement 

 

Parameter Targets  

No of Pregnancies to be estab in 5 years 4270000 

No of animals to be covered 6279412 

No of 1st AI 6279412 

No of animals concieved after 1st AI (37%) 2323382 

No of 2nd AI performed 3956029 

No of animals concieved after 2nd AI (21%) 1318676 

No of 3rd AI 2637353 

No of pregnancies after 3rd AI (9%) 565147 

No of AI to be performed 12872794 

No of animals become pregnant 4207206 

No. of Animals not become pregnant after 3rd AI 2072206 

Item Cost (Rs in lakh) 

Farmer Subsidy 22869.62 

Incentive to private AI Technicians (50% AI performed by Pvt AI tech  6436.40 

Additional incentive for conecption at 1st AI @ Rs 300 per conception 6970.15 

Additional incentive for conecption at 2nd AI @ 150/conception  1978.01 

Incentive to private AIT on calf born 1893.24 

Cost of consumables, LN, transportation @ Rs 15/ AI  1930.92 

Extension activities/monitoring/ Rs 5 lakh per State per year 425 

Refund to farmers  for  animals did not get pregnnt after 3 AIs 15541.54 

Refund to farmers for male calves born  1921.5 

Parentage testing cost (Calves) to be arranged by NDDB 1287.41 

Parentage testing cost (Sires) to be arranged by NDDB 8.7535 

Cost of Sex determination by NDDB by PCR 418.37 

Monitoring of Project by NDDB 500 

Total Project Cost 62180.91 



State wise targets- Total Number of to be  AIs performed and number of animals conceived 

S. 
No. 

States/ Uts No of 
Pregnanc
ies to be 

estab in 5 
years 

No of 
animals to 

be 
covered 
(3/0.68) 

No of 1st 
AI 

No of 
animals 

conceived 
after 1st AI 

(37%) 
(4*37%) 

No of 2nd 
AI 

performed 
(6-4) 

No of 
animals 

conceived 
after 2nd 
AI (21%) 
(4*21%) 

 

No of 3rd 
AI 

(4-6-8) 

No of 
pregnancie
s after 3rd 

AI (9%) 
(4*9%) 

Total No of 
AI to be 

performed 
(5+7+9) 

No of 
animals 
become 
pregnant 
(6+8+10) 

No. of 
Animals not 

become 
pregnant 

after 3rd AI 
(4-12) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
1 Andhra Pradesh 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 

2 Bihar 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 
3 Chhattisgarh 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 

4 Gujarat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5 Goa 10000 14706 14706 5441 9265 3088 6176 1324 30147 9853 4853 
6 Haryana 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 

7 Himachal 
Pradesh 

300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 

8 UT J&K 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 
10 Jharkhand 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 

11 Karnataka 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 

12 Madhya Pradesh  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Maharashtra  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
14 Odisha 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 

15 Punjab 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 
16 Rajasthan 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 
17 Tamil Nadu  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Telangana 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 

19 Uttar Pradesh 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 
20 Uttarakhand  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 West Bengal 300000 441176 441176 163235 277941 92647 185294 39706 904412 295588 145588 

22 Puducherry 50000 73529 73529 27206 46324 15441 30882 6618 150735 49265 24265 

23 A & N Island 10000 14706 14706 5441 9265 3088 6176 1324 30147 9853 4853 
  4270000 6279412 6279412 2323382 3956029 1318676 2637353 565147 12872794 4207206 2072206 



Activity wise Project Cost for implementation of Accelerated Breed Improvement programme using sex sorted semen 

 (Rs in lakh 

S. 
No.  

States/ Uts Farmer 
Subsidy 

Incentive to 
private AI 
Technicians 
(50% AI 
performed 
by Pvt AIT  

Additional 
incentive 
for 
conception 
at 1st AI @ 
Rs 300 per 
conception 

Additional 
incentive for 
conception at 
2nd AI @ 
150/conception  

Incentive 
to private 
AIT on 
calf born 

Cost of 
consumables, 
LN, 
transportation 
@ Rs 15/ AI  

Extension 
activities 
@ Rs 5 
lakh per 
State per 
year 

Refund to 
farmers  
for  
animals 
did not get 
preg after 
3 AIs 

Refund 
to 
farmers 
for 
male 
calves 
born  

Total  Remark 

1 Andhra 
Pradesh 1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25.00 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

2 Bihar 1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

3 Chattisgarh 1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

4 Gujarat 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Obtained 
subsidy 
for sex 
sorted 
semen 

5 Goa 53.56 15.07 16.32 4.63 4.43 4.52 25 36.40 4.50 164.44   

6 Haryana 1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

7 Himachal 
Pradesh 1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

8  UTJammu & 
Kashmir  

1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

10 Jharkhand 1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

11 Karnataka 1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

12 Madhya 
Pradesh 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Obtained 
subsidy 
for sex 
sorted 
semen 



13 Maharashtra 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Obtained 
subsidy 
for sex 
sorted 
semen 

14 Odisha 1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

15 Punjab 1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

16 Rajasthan 1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

17 Tamil Nadu 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Obtained 
subsidy 
for sex 
sorted 
semen 

18 Telangana 1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   
19 Uttar 

Pradesh 1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

20 Uttarakhand 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Obtained 
subsidy 
for sex 
sorted 
semen 

21 West Bengal  1606.76 452.21 489.71 138.97 133.01 135.66 25 1091.91 135.00 4208.24   

22 Puducherry 267.79 75.37 81.62 23.16 22.17 22.61 25 181.99 22.50 722.21   

23 A & N Islands 
53.56 15.07 16.32 4.63 4.43 4.52 25 36.40 4.50 164.44   

  Total  
22869.62 6436.39706 6970.14706 1978.014706 1893.243 1930.919 425 15541.544 1921.5 59966.38   

24 NDDB-                   2214.52   

  
Total Project 
Cost                   62180.91   

 

 













































F. No. N/2/2021-DADF-Dept

Government of lndia
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying

Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying

Krishi Bhawan New Delhi
Dated 24th May 2022

Subject:
20.5.2022

Minutes of the 4th National Steering Committee (NSC) meeting held on

Kindly find enclosed herewith minutes of the 4th NSC meeting held on 20.05.2022

for kind information.

(Dr Bhushan Tyagi)

Joint Commissioner

Encl: As stated above

Distribution:

DAHD

1. The Secretary (AHD), Govt. of lndia- Chairman

2. TheAS&FA, DAHD

3. The Joint Secretary, Livestock Health

4. Dr Bhushan Tyagi, Joint Commissioner DAHD

5. Dr Adhiraj Mishra, Assistant Commissioner, DAHD

NDDB

1. Dr R. O Gupta, Senior GM, NDDB

ICAR

1. Dr B. N. Tripathi, Deputy Director General (Animal sciences), lndian council of

Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan New Delhi

2. Dr A. K. Tyagi, Deputy Director General lndian council of Agricultural Research,

Krishi Bhawan New Delhi

1. Shri J. N. Kansotia, lAS., Additional Chief Secretary Government of Madhya

Pradesh
2. Shri Gyan Prakash Commissioner and Secretary Government of Manipur

d^+

States



3. Dr Manjunath S. Palegar, Director Animal Husbandry Government of Karnataka
4. Dr Lalremliama, Director Animal Husbandry & Vety Mizoram
5. Dr Chinuswamy Chief Executive ofiicer, Tamil Nadu Livestock Development

Agency
6. Dr Manjuvani, Chief Executive officer, TSLDA, Hyderabad
7. Dr Arvind Kumar Singh Chief Executive officer, UPLDB
8. Dr. Minto Chowdhury, Chief Executive officer, PBGSBS Saltlake West Bengal
9. Dr Rajeev, Managing Director KLDB
10. Dr Santosh Kumar Sharma, General Manager, RCDF
11. Dr Gopal Shukla, Head, ARDA Project
12.Dr Gwire, Joint Director, NLDB
13. Dr Puneet Bhatt, Semen Station lncharge Shyampur Rishikesh

Copy for kind information to:
Sr PPS to Secretary AHD/PPS to AS&FA/PS to AS(C&DDyPS to JS(LH)



M]NUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 4th NATIONAL STEERING COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON 20.05,2022

The 4th meeting of National Steering Committee of Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM)
was held under the Chairmanship of the Secretary, AHD, Gol on 20th May 2022 at
3PM. List of participants is at Annexure-|.

At the outset the Chairman welcomed all the participants and it was followed by

agenda-wise presentation made by Cattle division on different project proposals

received from States.

1. Agenda No. 1: Strengthening of Semen Stations under Rashtriya Gokul
Mission.

1.1 Strengthening of Semen Station- Eachenkottai

1.1.1 The Tamil Nadu Livestock Development Agency has submitted a proposal

with the total cost of Rs 2163.59 lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at

Eachenkoftai. The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the scheme

1 .1 .2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of

Rs.1000.00 lakh as per the details at Annexure ll.

1.2 Strengthening of Semen Station-Ooty

1.2.1 fhe Tamil Nadu Livestock Development Agency has submitted a proposal

with the total cost of Rs 881.00 lakh for strengthening of semen Station located at

Ooty. The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the scheme

I .2.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of

Rs.833.00 lakh as per the details at Annexure lll.

1.3 Strengthening of Semen Station' Hosur

1.3.1 The Tamil Nadu Livestock Development Board has submitted a proposal with

the total cost of Rs. 3301.96 lakh for shifting of semen station located at Hosur. The

proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the scheme

1.3.2After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.

1622.20lakh as per the details at Annexure lV.

1.4 Strengthening of Semen Station- Dhoni

1.4.1 The Kerala Livestock Development Board has submitted a proposal with the

total cost of Rs.810.23 lakh for strengthening of semen station located at Dhoni.

The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the scheme

1.4.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.

822.45 lakh as per the details at Annexure V.

3brd



1.5 Strengthening of Semen Station- Mattupatty

1.5.1 The Kerala Livestock Development Board has submitted a proposal with the
total cost of Rs. 1502.45 lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at
Mattupatty. The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the scheme

1.5.2After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.

1000 lakh as per the details at Annexure Vl.

1.6 Strengthening of Semen Station- Kulathupuzha

1.6.1 The Kerala Livestock Development Board has submitted a proposal with the
total cost of Rs. 968.54 lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at
Kulathupuzha. The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines ofthe scheme.

1.6.2After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs

981.80 lakh as per the details at Annexure Vll.

1.7 Strengthening of Semen Station- Beldanga

1.7.1 The State Government of West Bengal has submitted a proposal with the

total cost of Rs. 867.82 lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at
Beldanga, West Bengal. The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the

scheme

1.7.2After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.

804.03 lakh as per the details at Annexure VIll.

1.8 Strengthening of Semen Station- Salboni

1.8.1 The State Government of West Bengal has submitted a proposal with the

total cost of Rs. 1217.74 lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at

Salboni. The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the scheme

1.8.2After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.

994.7 lakh as per the details at Annexure lX.

1.9 Strengthening of Semen Station- SAG Bidaj

1.9.'1 The NDDB has forwarded proposal for strengthening Semen Station located
at SAG Bidaj with the total cost of Rs. 2506.11 lakh. The proposal was assessed as
per the guidelines of the scheme

1.9.2After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.

1000 lakh as per the details at Annexure X.

1.'10 Strengthening of Semen Station- ARDA

4



1.10.1 Amul Dairy has submitted a proposal with the total cost of Rs. 1217.81 lakh
for Strengthening of Semen Station located at Ode Anand Gujarat. The proposal
was assessed as perthe guidelines ofthe scheme.

1.1Q.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.
666.09 lakh as per the details at Annexure Xl.

1 .1 1 Strengthening of Semen Station- ABC

1.11.1 The NDSDB has forwarded a proposal with the total cost of Rs. 3619.46
lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at Rae Bareli. The proposal was
assessed as per the guidelines of the scheme.

1.11.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.
'l 000 lakh as per the details at Annexure Xll.

1.12 Strengthening of Semen Station- Bhattain

1.12.1 Punjab, Milk Fed has submitted a proposal with the total cost of Rs. 1210.94
lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at Khanna. The proposal was
assessed as per the guidelines of the scheme

1.12.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.

929.88 lakh as per the details at Annexure Xlll.

1.'13 Strengthening of Semen Station- Munirabad

1.13.1 State Government of Karnataka has submitted a proposal with the total cost
of Rs. 996.62 lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at district Koppal.
The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the scheme

1.13.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.

838.12 lakh as per the details at Annexure XlV.

1.'14 Strengthening of Semen Station- Hessartghatta

1.14.1 State Government of Karnataka has submifted a proposal with the total cost
of Rs. 1120.91 lakh for Skengthening of Semen Station located at SLBTC
Hessarghatta Bangalore. The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the
scheme

1.14.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.
804.24 lakh as per the details at Annexure XV.

1.15 Strengthening of Semen Station- SSCC Hessartghatta

1.15.1 State Government of Karnataka has submitted a proposal with the total cost
of Rs. 793.15 lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at SSCC

5asd



Hessarghatta Bangalore. The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the
scheme

1.15.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.
610.93 lakh as per the details at Annexure XVl.

1 .1 6 Strengthening of Semen Station- Dharwad

1.16. 1 State Government of Karnataka has submitted a proposal with the total cost
of Rs. 941.00 lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at CSCC Dharwad.
The proposal was assessed as perthe guidelines ofthe scheme

1.'16.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.
716.81 lakh as per the details at Annexure XVll.

1 .17 Strengthening of Semen Station- Haringhata

1.17.1 State Government of West Bengal has submitted a proposal with the total
cost of Rs. 904.93 lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at Haringhata,
diskict Nadia. The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the scheme.

1.17.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.
780.74 lakh as per the details at Annexure XVlll.

1 .18 Strengthening of Semen Station- Bhadbada

1.'18.1 State Government of Madhya Pradesh has submitted a proposal with the
total cost of Rs. 1682.94 lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at
Bhadbada, Bhopal. The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the
scheme

1.18.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.
1000 lakh as per the details at Annexure XlX.

1 .19 Strengthening of Semen Station- Kamsanpally

1 . 1 9.1 State Government of Telangana has submitted a proposal with the total cost
of Rs. 1660.27 lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at Kamsanpally,
Telengana. The proposal was assessed as perthe guidelines ofthe scheme

1.19.2 Atler detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.
1546.26 lakh as per the details at Annexure fi.
1.20 Strengthening of Semen Station- Shyampur

1.20.'1 State Government of Uttarakhand has submitted a proposal with the total
cost of Rs. 1631.88 lakh for Strengthening of Semen Station located at Shyampur,
Rishikesh. The proposal was assessed as per the guidelines of the scheme

6
as.{



1.20.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.
1000 lakh as per the details at Annexure XXl.

1.21 Strengthening of Semen Station- Bassi

1.21.1 RCDF has submitted a proposal with the total cost of Rs. 1308.00 lakh for
Strengthening of Semen Station located at Bassi, Jaipur, Rajasthan. The proposal
was assessed as per the guidelines of the scheme

1.21.2 After detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.
1000 lakh as per the details at Annexure XXll.

2. Agenda No. 2 Proposal submitted by the State of Uttarakhand for
implementation of sex sorted semen project

2.1 The State has submitted proposal for implementation of Accelerated Breed
lmprovement Programme under RGM with financial requirement of Rs 4208.23 lakh
for duration of 5 years. The funds were assessed and appraised as per approved
guidelines of the scheme.

2.2 After the detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation Rs.
4208.23|akh as per the details given at Annexure Xxlll.

3. Agenda No. 3 Proposal submitted by the State of Manipur for
implementation of Rashtriya Gokul Mission

3.1 The State has submitted proposal for implementation of Rashtriya Gokul Mission
with financial requirement of Rs 1 1 19.40 lakh for 2022-23. The funds were assessed
and appraised as per approved guidelines of the scheme.

3.2 After the detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation Rs.
780.50 lakh as per the details given at Annexure XXIV. lt was also decided that to
develop strategy for development and conservation of Mithuns in consultation with
the States having substantial population of Mithuns and ICAR NRC Mithun.

4. Agenda No. 4 Proposal submitted by the State of West Bengal under RGM

4.1 The State has submitted proposal for Establishment of Al network in Sundarban
Milk Union under RGM with financial requirement of Rs 252.70 lakh. The funds are
assessed and appraised as per approved guidelines of the scheme.

4.2 After the detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation Rs.
200.35 lakh as per the details given at Annexure XXV.

5. Agenda No. 5 Establishment of sex sorted semen production facility at
CFSP&TI

7

"d



5.1 The proposal was submitted before NSC to change implementing agency
from CFSP&TI to NDDB and approval on action plan along with timelines.

5.2 After the discussions, the proposal for change of implementing agency of the
project from cFsP&Tl to NDDB along with action plan and timelines for
implementation of the project was approved as per the details given at Annexure
XXVI.

6. Agenda No. 6
funds

Proposal submitted by Telangana for re-appropriation of

6.1 lt was mentioned state has requested for re-appropriation of savings of Rs
72.50 lakh made under the component of establishment of MAlrRls and Rs 75 lakh
made under the component of development and conservation of indigenous breeds
to the component of liquids nitrogen transport and distribution system.

6.2 After detailed discussion re-appropriation of Rs. 147 lakhs for strengthening of
LN transport and distribution system was approved as per details given at Annexure
xxvil.

6 Agenda No.7 Proposals
Pradesh

submitted by State Government of Madhya

7.1 The state has submifted proposals for implementation of IVF-ET in field for
doubling farmers income with an allocation of Rs 19984 lakh and proposal for
establishment Gir Cattle Breeding Farm at Karhal, Distt: Sheopur" under RGM.

7.2 After the discussion, lt was decided that the state may submit revised project
for implementation of IVF-ET in field after finalization of guidelines by the core
committee constituted by DAHD and regarding Gir catfle breeding farm it was that
establishment of cattle breeding farm is not admissible under revised realigned
RGM (2021-2026).

8. Agenda No. 8: Proposals submitted by State Government of Tamil Nadu

8.1 The state Government rami Nadu, has submitted research and development
projects seeking assistance under RGM.

8.2 lt was mentioned that Research and Development activities proposed under the
projects is not admissible under revised realigned RGM (2021-2026).

9. Agenda 9 Proposals submitted by State Government of Arunachal
Pradesh

8

.G+



9.1 The State has submitted proposals for a) Mithun centric economic development
of upland farmers of Arunachal pradesh with financial requirement of Rs. 4159s.00
lakhs and b) conservation and utilization of yak for livelihood improvement of
temperate and alpine zone farmers of Arunachal pradesh with financial requirement
of Rs. 12400.00 lakhs

9.2 lt was mentioned that the activities proposed under the project are not admissible
under revised realigned RGM for 202i-26.

10. Agenda 10 Extension of NAIP PhaseJll from 3ist May 2022 to 31st July
2022

10.1 lt was submitted before NSC that participating states have requested to extend
the duration of NAIP Phase lll from 31't May 2022 to 31"tJuly 2022 in order to
complete targets as envisaged and to complete uploading of data.

10.2 lt was decided to extend implementation of NAlp-lll from 31st May 2022 to 31st
July 2Q22 without changing cost norms and mode of implementation of the scheme.

'11. Agenda 1 1 : Proposals submitted by State of Mizoram

11.1 state has submitted proposal seeking assistance under RGM with a financial
requirement of Rs. 744 lakhs.

11.2 After the detailed discussions the project was approved with an allocation of Rs.
'107.4 lakh as per the details given at Annexure XXV|ll.

7 Agenda 12 Proposals submitted by State of Nagaland

'12.1 The State has submitted proposal for implementation of Rashtriya Gokul
Mission with financial requirement of Rs 462.10 lakh for 2022-23. The funds are
assessed and appraised as per approved guidelines of the scheme.

3.2 After the detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation Rs. 275
lakh as per the details given at Annexure XXIX.

13. Agenda 13: Pilot Project from Karnataka Under RGM-National Digital
Livestock Mission

13.1 The state Government of Karnataka has submitted proposal for implementation
of pilot project for testing process and software for trade sheep and goats under the
component of National Digital Livestock Mission of the scheme RGM with financial
requirement of Rs 142.69 lakh.

13.2 After the detailed discussion the project was approved with an allocation Rs.
142.69 lakh as per the details given at Annexure XXX.

'14 Agenda 14 Proposal submitted by State Government of Goa

9

^d



14.'l rhe state Government of Goa has submitted proposal for dovetailing Key
Village Scheme of the State Government with Nationwide Al programme.

14.2The proposal submitted by State Government of Goa was approved subject to
the condition that there is no change in name and targets sanctioned under central
Scheme.

15. Other decisions taken during the meeting:

15.1 Unspent balances shown on PFMS portal shall be reconciled with unspent
balance available with states at the earliest. state shall initiate implementation of
EAT module of PFMS on an immediate basis and UC submifted by the States
without implementation of EAT module of PFMS shall not be considered as valid
uc.

bsd

10

15.2 Details of the status of implementation of the project sanctioned earlier by
NSC along with PPR shall be enclosed by the division in the appraisal notes of the
project.

15.3 Semen stations strengthened under the scheme should also cater the need of
semen doses of neighbouring States.

15.4 Kerala shall maintain additional semen donating bulls and meet demand of
southern States to avoid wastage of resources.

15.5 Template shall be prepared by the division on availability of bulls and
additional bulls required for increasing semen production proposed under the
sanctioned project.

15.6 Strategy shall be prepared by the division for development and conservation
of Mithun and Yak in consultation with the States having substantial population of
these species and ICAR institutes.

Meeting ended with vote of thanks to chair



DAHD

6. Shri Atul Chaturvedi, Secretary (AHD), Govt. of lndia- Chairman
7. Shri. Sanjiv Kumar, AS&FA, DAHD
8. Shri Upamanyu Basu, Joint Secretary, Livestock Health
9. Dr Bhushan Tyagi, Joint Commissioner DAHD
l0.DrAdhiraj Mishra, Assistant Commissioner, DAHD

NDDB

1. Dr R. O Gupta, Senior GM, NDDB

3. Dr B. N. Tripathi, Deputy Director General (Animal Sciences), lndian Council
of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan New Delhi

4. Dr A. K. Tyagi, Deputy Director General lndian Council of Agricultural
Research, Krishi Bhawan New Delhi

States

14.Shri J. N. Kansotia, lAS., Additional Chief Secretary Government of Madhya
Pradesh

15. Shri Gyan Prakash Commissioner and Secretary Government of Manipur
16. Dr Manjunath S. Palegar, Director Animal Husbandry Government of

Karnataka
17. Dr Lalremliama, Director Animal Husbandry & Vety Mizoram
18. Dr Chinuswamy Chief Executive officer, Tamil Nadu Livestock

Development Agency
19. Dr Manjuvani, Chief Executive officer, TSLDA, Hyderabad
20. Dr Arvind Kumar Singh Chief Executive officer, UpLDB
2'1 . Dr.Jvlinto Chowdhury, Chief Executive officer, pBGSBS Salflake West Bengal
22. Dr Rajeev, Managing Director KLDB
23.Dr Santosh Kumar Sharma, General Manager, RCDF
24. Dr Gopal Shukla, Head, ARDA Project
25. Dr Gwire, Joint Director, NLDB
26. Dr Puneet Bhatt, Semen Station lncharge Shyampur Rishikesh

"t'.
11

ANNEXURE-I

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS OF NATIONAL STEERING COMMITTEE MEETING OF
RASHTRIYA GOKUL MISSION HELD ON 21th MAY 2022

ICAR



component wise project costs as approved by NSC for strengthening of semen
Station- Eachenkottal

Annexure ll

"6d

S

No
Item Funds approved

lnduction of HGM bulls 0.00

Civil Works 600.00

Lab Equipments 250.00

Farm machinery and Equipment 99.50

ICT for semen station 50.50

Training and Capacity Building 0.00

Total 1000.00

E9Eg
EEr

L2



Annexure lll
component wise project costs as approved by NSC for estabrishment of
Strengthening of Semen Station- Ooty

Item Funds approved

lnduction of HGM bulls 0.00

Civil Works 600.00
Lab Equipments 233.00

Farm machinery and Equipment 0.00
ICT for semen station 0.00

1.6 Training and Capacity Building 0.00
Total 833.00

lryLqrqrl

^d

13



component wise project costs as approved by NSC for strengthening of semen
Station- Hosur

Annexure lV

S

No
Item Funds approved

1 Civil works (bulls)
1.1 Bull sheds 450.00
1.2 Young bull shed 200
1.3 Calf rearing sheds 50.00
1.4 Quarantine shed 0.00

1.5 Bull washing facility 20
1.6 Bull exercise Yard (3) 40

1.7 lsolation shed 10

Tota I 770

2 Civil works (imp infra)

2.1 Biosecurity work & waste disposal 100.00

2.2 0.00

2.3 Feed & Fodder storage area 60

2.4 Semen processing lab & administrative block 210

2.5 Semen collection arena 50.00

2,6 LN bulk storage silos 20

2.7 Generator shed 0.20

2.8 Contingency 0.00

Total 440.20

3 Equipment

3.1 Semen processing equip 200.00

3.2 QC lab equips 20.00

3.3 Equip for bull station (hoof trimming area, tray etc) 2.00

3.4 Other equipments 40
3.5 Farm machinery 100
3.6 ICT for semen stations 50.00
3.7 Manpower training 0.00

t4

Construction of quarters (5)

b0d



Data charges & vehicle hiring 0.00
Recurring exp on biosecurity 0.00
Total 412.00

Grand Total 1622.20

lrlqIIr
"c$-(

15



Item Funds approved

lnduction of HGM bulls 0.00

Civil Works

Lab Equipments 367.96
Farm machinery and Equip 11 .00

ICT for semen station 50.00

Training and Capacity Building 0.00

Tota I 822.45

EE
@EIEErI

component wise project costs as approved by NSC for Strengthening of semen
Station- Dhoni

brd

Annexure V

16

I

393.49



S

No
Item Funds approved

1.1 lnduction of HGM bulls 0.00

1.2 Civil Works 600.00
1.3 Lab Equipments 250.00
1.4 Farm machinery and Equipment
1.5 ICT for semen station 50.00

1.6 Training and Capacity Building 0.00
Tota I 1000.00

component wise project costs as approved by NSC for strengthening of semen
Station- Mattupatty

6Gc

Annexure Vl

!7

100.00



Annexure Vll

component wise project costs as approved by NSC for strengthening of semen
Station- Kulathupuzha

S

No
Item Funds approved

1.1 lnduction of HGM bulls 0.00

1.2 Civil Works 498.70
13 Lab Equipments 376.40
1.4 Farm machinery and Equip 56.70
1.5 ICT for semen station 50.00

1.6 Training and Capacity Building 0.00
Total 981.80

ad

18



Annexure Vlll

Component wise project costs as approved by NSC for Strengthening of Semen

Station- Beldanga

s
No

Item Funds approved

1.1 0.00

1.2 Civil Works 317.00

Lab Equipments 355.63

1.4 Farm machinery and EquiPment 22.25

1.5 ICT for semen station 1 09.1 5

1.6 Training and Capacity Building 0.00

Total 804.03

t.qd

19

lnduction of HGM bulls

1.3



Annexure lX

Component wise project costs as approved by NSC for Strengthening of Semen
Station- Salboni

S

No
Item Funds approved

1.1 lnduction of HGM bulls 0.00

1.2 Civil Works 457.OO

1.3 Lab Equipments 442.58

1.4 Farm machinery and Equip 40.00
'1 .5 ICT for semen station 55.'16

1.6 Training and Capacity Building 0.00

Total 994.74

?d

20



component wise project costs as approved by NSC for strengthening of semenStation- SAG Bidaj

Annexure X

S

No
Item Funds approved

1.1 uction of HGM bullslnd
0.00

1.2 Civil Works
600.00

1.3 Lab Equipments
250.00

1.4 Fa rm mach n a nd E ury q p
100.00

1.5 ICT for semen station
50.00

'1.6 cap itvTra n na d cang B U Id ng 0.00
Total

1000.00

27

#



Annexure Xl

s;T#Tl,#.e 
project costs as approved by NSC for Strengthenins of Semen

be6

s
No

Item
Funds approved

1.1 lnductio n of HGM bulls
0.00

1.2 Civil Works
239.941.3 Lab Equipments
315.441.4 F rm ma hc a An urnery Eq rp
55.551.5 ICT for semen station
55.'16

1.6 Tra cityn lla d Cng B U tdapa tng
0.00Tota I

666.09

22



!,#ffIltJae 
project costs as approved by NSC for Strensthening of Semen

a3{

Annexure Xll

s
No

Item
Funds approved

1.1 uction of HGM bullslnd
0.00

1.2 Civil Works
600.001.3 Lab Equipments
250.001.4 Fa rm mach ine a dn ury Eq rp '100.00

1.5 for semen stationICT
50.00

'1.6 Tra ityn a nd ang B u ldcap ng 0.00
Total

1000.00

23



s#ffrff:lff project costs as approved by NSC for strengthenins of Semen

Annexure Xill

6C6{

S

No
Item Funds approved

1.1 u ctind on of H GM b U ls
0.001.2 Civil Works

633.171.3 Lab Equipmenti
212.051.4 aF rm ma h and unery Eq ip
29.501.5 ICT for semen station
55.16

raT n and Cao Bu td npacity s 0.00
Tota I

929.88

24

1.6



s
No

Item unds approvedF

1.1 on of HGM bullslnducti
0.00

1.2 Civil Works
645.101.3 Lab Equ ipments
71.371.4 EqaF mrm ach n and Ury entpm '15.50

1.5 ICT for semen station
106.15

1.6 Training and Capacity Buitding
0.00

Total
838.12

:,T#5H:T":rect costs as approved by NSC for strensthenins of semen

aqd

Annexure XIV

25



component wise project costs as approved by NSC for strengthening of semenStation- Hessartghatta

be4

Annexure XV

S

No
Item

Funds approved

1.1 uction of HGM bullslnd

1.2 Civil Works
402.51b EquipmentsLa
222.991.4 Fa rm mach tn and ury ntEq pm
69.001.5 lCTfor semen station
109.751.6 Tra n and cng B U ldapa city ng
0.00Tota I

804.25

26

0.00

'1.3



component wise project costs as approved by NSC for strengthening of semen
Station- SSCC Hessarghatta

eG/

Annexure XVt

s
No

Item Funds approved

1.1 lnduction of HGM bulli 0.00
1.2 Civil Works

251.00
1.3 Lab Equipments

238.78
1.4 EqaF rm mach n and ury p '15.00
1.5 ICT for semen station

1 06.1 5
1.6 pacityratT n n and Cag uB d ng

Total
610.93

27

0.00



component wise project costs as approved by NSC for strengthening of semen
Station- Dharwad

?re'{

Annexure XVII

s
No

Item Funds approved

1.1 lnduction of HGM bulls 0.00
1.2 Civil Works 320.63
1.3 Lab Equipments 240.53
1.4 Farm machinery and EqUIP 49.50
1.5 ICT for semen station

1 06.1 5

1.6 raining and Capacity BuildingT 0.00
Total 716.81

28



Annexure XVlll

Component wise project costs as approved by NSC for Strengthening of Semen

Station- Haringhata

ae'{

Funds approved
Item

S

No 0.00
lnduction of HGM bulls1.1

402.00
Civil Works1.2 284.58
Lab Equipments't.3 39.00
Farm machinery and EquiP

1.4
55.16

ICT for semen station1.5
0.00

ity tduB ngcana d capnraT ng1.6 780.74
Total

29



Annexure XIX

Component wise project costs as approved by NSC for Strengthening of Semen

Station- Bhadbada

?r#

Funds aPProved
Item

S

No 0.00
lnduction of HGM bulls1.1

613.86
Civil Works1.2 230.98
Lab EquiPmen ts1.3 100.00

und pane Eqmachrma ryF1.4 55.16
ICT for semen station1.5

0.00
ity tdUB ngacadn Cn ptaT ng1.6 1000.00

Total

30



Annexure XX

Component wise proiect costs as approved by NSC for Strengthening of Semen

Station- KamsanPallY

Funds aPProvedItemS

No 0.00
lnduction of HGM bulls1.1

1053.45
Civil Works1.2

323.81
Lab EquiPments1.3

69.00
Farm machinery and Equip1.4

100.00
ICT for semen station1.5

0.00
Training and CaPacitY Bu ilding1.6

1546.26

"#

31

Total



Annexure XXI

Component wise proiect costs as approved by NSC for Strengthening of Semen

Station- ShYamPur

Funds aPProvedItemS

No
0.00

induction of HGM bulls1.1
675.37

Civil Works12
250

Lab Equipments1.3

40.00
Farm machinery and Equ ipment1.4

34.63
ICT for semen station1.5

0.00
Training and CaPacitY Building1.6

1000.00
Tota I

.,Dd

32



Annexure XXll

Component wise project costs as approved by NSC for Strengthening of Semen

Station- Bassi

Funds aPProvedItem

0.00
lnduction of HGM bulls

680.00
Civil Works

250.00
Lab EquiPments1.3

40.00
Farm machinery and EquiP1.4

30.00
ICT for semen station1.5

0.00
Training and CaPacitY Building'1 .6

1000.00
Total

"#

JJ

ls
lNo
It.t
tT



Annexure XXlll

Component wise project costs as approved by NSC for implementation of sex

sorted semen project in Uttarakhand

Funds
apProvedParameterS. No.

300000No of Pregnancies to be estab in 5 years
1

904412
No of Al to be Performed2

1606.76
Farmer SubsidY Rs in lakhJ

452.21( T)PAPAtiv n khSRbrformedYoIT 50 ve pnnce4

489.71
Additional incentive for conception

lakhA

138.97
lakh

tive foit cepti nYo0 RsA 5n2 dno at )coI (nncenno adAd

6
133.01lncentive to Private AIT on ca lf born Rs in lakh

7

135.66
Cost of consumables, LN, transPo rtation @ Rs 15/ Al Rs

in lakhB

25.00
Extension activities Rs 5 lakh per State Per Year Rs in

lakho

109'1 .91
Refund to farmers for anima ts Oid not get Pregnant after

33% of total concePtions)3 Als Rs in lakh (10

135.00
Refund to farmers for male ca lves born Rs in lakh (10%

male calves born under Programme)11

4208.23Total project Gosts in lakh

34

to
at lstAl (30%) Rs in

"^A



Annexure XXIV

Component wise project costs as approved by NSC for implementation of Rashtriya

Gokul Mission (for 2022-23) in Manipur

Funds apProvedPhvItems
No

Extension of field Al network1

31.00100Training of MAITRI workers1.1

50.00'100
Establishment of MAITRI1.2

0.00
100Tapering Grants to MAIT Rls @ 1800

PM for 3 Years
1.3

100Motor cycle for MobilitY1.4

2.1070Refresher training of MAITRls'1 .5

Strengthening field Al network2

50.00100Strengthening of Al centres2.1

Breed develoPment Mithun an

Swamp Buffalo
d3

0.0050lnduction of Mithun Bulls to avotd

inbreeding
3.1

0.00LSGduction of Al among Mithuns3.2

0.00100Farmer training in management

Mithun

ofJ.J

0.00
Exchange of Mithun GermP lasm (

villages)
3.4

0.006000Procurement of Murrah b

semen

uffalo3.5

Managerial grants to SIA4

Managerial grants to SIA4.1

Manpower DeveloPment5

be.(
35

LS

0.00



400.0015.1 Establishment of new training centre

3.00100Training of existing Al workers5.2

2.0055.3 Training of trainers

2.4
bTraining of Professionals out-side

the State
5.4

200.002 LN plants,

& cont
Strengthening of LN transPort
and distribution sYstem

Farmers awareness Programme7

20.00
200Organization of block level fertility

camps
7.1

20.00

5007.2
Farmers awareness Programme
(wall writings, leaflets, boarding,

hoardings etc)

780.5Tota I

"d

36

6



Annexure XXV

ComponentwiseprojectcostsasapprovedbyNSCforEstablishmentofAlnetwork
in Sundarban Milk Union

S

No

Item Phv Funds approved

1 New Al centre 30 1s.00

2 Cost of semen and other consumables 70,000 Al 35.00

., lncentives and other cost
70,000 58.10

Salary to supervisors and veterinarian
1+3 74.40

E Training to Al technicians 40 12.40

6 Trg of veterinarian
0.45

7 Extension activities 500

Tota I
200.35

4.

I

^ni(



Annexure XXVI

Action Plan and Timelines for Establishment of sex sorted semen production facility

at CFSP&Tl

TimelinesMilestones
T+1 week

Rele of 4 8 N D S fo d l sortin machiner eto7 recroa
T+24 weekNDS commission sorting fac facllity witn caP of

1000 doses / Month
ility- sorting

T +35 weeks
Demonstration of sexed semen to high power tech

committee
doses

T+36 weeksNDDB releases Rs 10.5 crore S for deploYing additional

machineI sex sorti

to ND

T+88 weeks
NDS d a total of 10 sex sortin machines

T+89 weeksNDDB releases funds to N for deploying additional 15DS
rof 1 million dosemachines ca

T+278 weeksCapacity of sorting facility will be stabilised at 1 million doses

r
T+278 weekslf agreement is not further extended the sorting facilitY to

nded over to CFSP&TIha

.bq.(

38

I



Annexure XXVII

Component wise project costs as approved by NSC for Re-appropriation proposal

submitted by Telangana

S. No. From

Com ponent Fin Component Fin

72.50 LN transport &
distribution system

72.50

2 Development &
Conservation of
lndigenous breeds

75.00 LN transport &
distribution system

75.00

^d

39

To

1. Establishment of
MAlTRls



Annexure XXVlll

Component wise project Proposals submitted by State of Mizoram

Funds apProvedPhvItemSNo

Action Plan for RGM for 2022-231

100.00
Strengthening of LN transportation and

distribution sYstem
1.1

Manpower DeveloPment1.2.
2.480Refresher training of AIW1 2 1

Assistance to SIA1.3

Managerial grant11

1.3.2

5.0050
Fertility management Programme1.4

107.4
Total

"d

40

Concurrent evaluation



Annexure XXIX

component wise project costs as approved by NSC for Proposal submitted by the

State of Nagaland for implementation of Rashtriya Gokul Mission

s
No

Item Phy Funds
approved

Extension of field Al network

1.1 Training of MAITRI workers 100 31.00

1.2 100
50.00

1.3
Tapering Grants to MAlTRls @ 1800 PM

for 3 years
'100

0.00

1.4 Motor cycle for MobilitY 100

1.5 Refresher training of MAlTRls 70
2.10

2 Strengthening field Al network

2.1 Skengthening of Al centres 100 50.00

Breed development Mithun and

Swamp Buffalo

3.1 lnduction of Mithun Bulls to avoid

inbreeding

50 0.00

3.2 lnduction of Al among Mithuns LS 0.00

3.3 Farmer training in management of

Mithun

100 0.00

3.4 Exchange of Mithun GermPlasm (

villages)

LS 0.00

3.5 Procurement of thutho semen 6000 0.00

4 Manpower DeveloPment

4.1 Strg of Al training institute 1

4.2 100

4.3 Training of trainers 4
1.30

^g"(

1

Establishment of MAITRI

J

50.00

Training of existing Al workers
3.00

41,



4.4
Training of Professionals out-side the

State
4

1.6

5
Strg of LN transport & Distribution
system

3 plants

b Farmers awareness Programme

o. I Organization of block level fertility camps 260
20.00

6.2
Farmers awareness programme (wall

writings, leaflets, boarding, hoardings

etc)

500

20.00

Total 275 00

42

46.00

.d



Annexure XXX

component wise project costs as approved by NSC for Pilot Project from Karnataka

National Digital Livestock Mission

o
Gom ponent

Society/FPO/
Agency

APMC
Total

Capital urnng Capital Recurring

1 Weighment
Animals

of 0.95 3.80 0.08 4.85

2 Gate entry or exit 0.20 3.72 0.40 7.44 11.76

3 Awareness 1.50 1.50 3.00

4 Tags 0.30 7.80 8.1 0

q CCTV (2 camera) 0.85 2.80 3.65

b Online registration 1 3.60 4.60

7 Total 3.62 4.07 37.31

Grand Total 25.34 28.49 28.50 60.36 142.69

"#

43

0.02

9.50 20.12






















































































	3cdd487f6867e3e20eefb4b67bd5d9dda5c2da6219bcd44b113de2e33cbdcd39.pdf
	...
	3cdd487f6867e3e20eefb4b67bd5d9dda5c2da6219bcd44b113de2e33cbdcd39.pdf

